

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s). 28257-28259/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 30/05/2008 in RFA No. 489/1996 & RFA No. 490/1996 & RFA No. 491/1996 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SUKHDEVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 1899-1909 of 2009
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19941-19942 of 2009
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29397-29461 of 2009
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8474 of 2009
(With office report)

Date: 14/01/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. S.P. Khatri, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Mr. Gurav Teotia, adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the Special Leave Petition in CC No.1899-1909 is granted.

-2-

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.
The application for substitution is allowed.
Despite enumerable opportunities no counter affidavit has been filed by the respondent-State of Haryana. Accordingly, right to file the Counter Affidavit is closed.
Leave granted in all the matters.
Hearing expedited.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master